115(0

Securities

06 May 2024

Company Note

Rating

BUY

(Unchanged)

Company
V) [~4 6
LRae I La%ma‘ﬂwsa

Bloomberg SET Exchange Sector
ONEE TB ONEE SET Media & Publishing
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12mth price target (THB) 5.20
(from 6.00)
Current price (03/05/2024) 4.26
Upside/Downside 22.07%
CG rating 5
ESG rating n.a.
Thai CAC n.a.
Share summary
Issue shares : (m shrs) 2,381
Market capitalization: (THB bn) 10.1
(USDbn) 03
Avg. Daily Turnover: (THBm) 111
(Usbm) 3
Foreign Limit/Actual (%) 49/16
Free Float: (%) 36
NVDR: (%) 5

Share price / rel. to SET
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Source: Bloomberg Finance LP

SET Rebased

Performance (%) im 3m 12m
ONEE -9.4 4.9 -17.3
SET -0.4 -1.0 -10.7
Major Shareholders %
GMM Grammy 25.09
Nomura Singapore 14.84
One Thong Holding 10.00

Source: SET
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Forecasts and ratios
Year Ended December 31

Sales (THBm)
EBITDA (THBm)
Net profit (THBm

)

Net Profit (% chg from prev)

EPS (THB)
EPS (% YoY)

EPS vs Cons (%)

PER (X)

Yield (%)
P/BV (X)
EV/EBITDA (X)
ROE (%)

2022
6,128
2,181

738
0%
0.31
-10.9
nm
33.8
6.6
1.4
10.7
10.6

2023
6,432
1,994

505
0%
0.21
-31.6
nm
25.1
4.2
1.4
5.6
7.1

2024E 2025E 2026E
6,663 7,015 7,392
2,202 2,310 2,394
519 605 641
-10% 8% 15 %
0.22 0.25 0.27
2.7 16.6 5.9
(15.5) (3.8) 1.9
19.6 16.8 15.8
43 5.1 5.4
1.4 1.4 1.3
3.7 3.3 3.1
7.2 8.3 8.6

Source: Company data, TISCO estimates

Figure 1. mMANaUssNauN1s 1Q24F aAad YoY WAL QoQ 31nU24 low season LagA1 ldaa LN

Bt,m 1Q24F 1Q23 YoY 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 QoQ 2024F 2023 YoY
Total Revenue 1,375 1,398 -2% 1,585 1,737 1,712 -20% 6,663 6,432 4%
- Media Trading 650 631 3% 749 727 734 -11% 2,897 2,840 2%
- Copyright and Other services 194 221 -12% 217 270 274 -29% 1,030 981 5%
- Production & Service 29 59 -50% 78 65 62 -52% 185 264 -30%
- Radio, Event and Others Income 501 488 3% 530 668 639 -22% 2,552 2,326 10%
Revenue Contribution
- Media Trading 47% 45% 47% 42% 43% 43% 44%
- Copyright and Other services 14% 16% 14% 16% 16% 15% 15%
- Production & Service 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4%
- Radio, Event and Others Income 36% 35% 33% 38% 37% 38% 36%
Cost of sales and services 894 904 -1% 968 1,056 984 -9% 4,052 3,912 4%
S&A Expenses 465 444 5% 488 492 544 -15% 2,057 1,963 5%
Interest expense 2 2 -23% 2 2 2 7% 7 7 0%
Net Profit before Tax 40 70 -43% 156 194 230 -83% 649 649 0%
Net Profit before extra items 32 53 -39% 122 151 179 -82% 519 505 3%
Net Profit 32 53 -39% 122 151 179 -82% 519 505 3%
Gross margin 35% 35% 39% 39% 43% 39% 39%
SG&A to sale 34% 32% 31% 28% 32% 31% 31%
Net margin 2% 4% 8% 9% 10% 8% 8%

Source: TISCO Research

Figure 2. Usudszananisasazviaunualinualsznaunis 1Q24F sndiAm

2022| 2023 2024F % 2025F %
Bt,m new old change new old change
Revenue 6,128 6,432 6,663 6,818 2% 7,015 7,236 3%
% growth (YoY) 15% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6%
- Advertising income 2,938 | 2,840 2,897 2,897 0% 2,955 2,955 0%
% growth (YoY) 2% -3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
-Copyright and other servicesincome 1,345 981 1,030 1,079 5% 1,082 1,187 -9%
% growth (YoY) 8% | -27% 5% 10% 5% 10%
-Production & Service 376 264 185 291 -36% 203 320 -36%
% growth (YoY) 19% -30% -30% 10% 10% 10%
-Radio, Event and Others Income 1,249 | 2,036 2,247 2,247 0% 2,456 2,456 0%
% growth (YoY) 108% 63% 10% 10% 9% 9%
Cost of sales and services 3,554 | 3,912 4,052 4,126 2% 4,207 4,363 -4%
S&A Expenses 1,813 1,963 2,057 2,064 0% 2,145 2,139 0%
EBITDA 2,181 1,994 2,202 2,055 7% 2,310 2,234 3%
EBIT 761 558 554 628 -12% 662 735 -10%
Net Profit 738 505 519 578 -10% 605 663 -9%
% growth (YoY) -11% | -32% 3% 14% 17% 15%
Gross margin 42% 39% 39% 39% 40% 40%
SG&Ato sale 30% 31% 31% 30% 31% 30%
NP margin 12% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9%

Source: TISCO Research
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Figure 3. valuation Sector Media

Price Target  Upside Market
Rating (Bt) Price (%) Cap. EPS gwt (%) PE (X) PEG 25F PBV (X) ROE (%) Div.Yield (%) DE Ratio (X)
3 May 24 (Bt) (Bt,m) 24F 25F 24F 25F (X) 24F 25F 24F 25F 24F 25F 24F 25F
ONEE BUY 4.26 6.00 40.8 10,144 2.7 16.6 196 168 1.0 1.4 1.4 7.2 8.3 4.3 5.1 0.3 0.4
BEC HOLD 4.80 5.40 125 9,600 96.2 16.5 247 212 13 1.5 1.5 6.2 6.9 2.0 2.4 0.5 0.5
PLANB BUY 8.25 10.70 29.7 35,500 9.3 10.1 36.1 328 33 4.0 4.0 113 11.7 1.3 1.5 0.8 0.7
VGl HOLD 1.77 2.50 41.2 19,995 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. na. 0.8 0.8 -1.7 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.1
MAJOR BUY 14.80 20.50 38.5 13,241 28.8 10.6 157 93.0 8.8 2.1 2.1 -0.3 1.7 n.a. 0.8 0.1 0.1
Average 240 410 3.6 19 1.9 4.5 5.8 1.9 2.0 0.4 0.4

Source: TISCO Research

Figure 4. nMwsiudalavansanlu 1024 WRaTY 6%Yoy, dalawaiuaninuisdy 6%Yoy

2 Growth
vs. Q1 2023
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*liiay Digital spending 2024 Forecast by DAAT (Digital Advertising Association (Thailand)
Source: Nielsen Advertising Information Service, DAAT (Digital Advertising Association (Thailand)

Source: Nielsen Advertising Information Service, DAAT (Digital Advertising Association (Thailand)
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